

No. 07-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H STREET, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
MATTHEW ARCHER-BECK
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 20, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS'S DECISION TO OMIT PUNITIVE DAMAGES AS A REMEDY IN THE CWA DISPLACES ANY FEDERAL COMMON LAW CLAIM FOR SUCH DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF CONDUCT REGULATED BY THAT ACT	5
A. Once Congress Addresses A Common Law Issue, This Court Defers To The Policy Decisions Embodied In That Legislation.....	5
B. Federal Common Law Remedies Are Displaced When Congress Comprehensively Addresses The Appropriate Remedies For Unlawful Conduct	8
C. Congress Regularly Enacts Statutory Regimes That Provide For Punitive Damages But Declined To Do So In The CWA.....	13
II. COURTS MUST REVIEW PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDED UNDER FEDERAL MARITIME LAW TO ENSURE THAT THEY SERVE THE POLICIES AND PURPOSES OF THAT LAW	16
A. Federal Courts Must Review Punitive Damages Awards Arising Under Federal Common Law To Ensure They Comport With Common Law Principles.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
B. This Punitive Damages Award Con- travenes Applicable Maritime Law Principles.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	4
<i>Bowden v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 710 A.2d 267 (Md. 1998)	19
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	17
<i>Brumbalough v. Camelot Care Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	5, 8, 9
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	13
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Reis</i> , 451 U.S. 401 (1981).....	11
<i>Dardinger v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 781 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio 2002).....	19
<i>Dooley v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 524 U.S. 116 (1998).....	9, 16
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	19
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	10
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	19
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	15
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	2, 18, 19, 23
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979).....	25
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874).....	20, 23
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>McDermott v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	21
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	8, 11
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	9, 13
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	5, 8
<i>Nero v. Indus. Molding Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)..	19
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	5, 9, 16, 24
<i>O’Melveny & Meyers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	9
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	2
<i>Parrott v. Carr Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 17 P.3d 473 (Or. 2001).....	19
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	19
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773, as recognized in <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	13
<i>Snapp v. Unlimited Concepts, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 928 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	15
<i>Sweet v. Roy</i> , 801 A.2d 694 (Vt. 2002).....	19
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	11
<i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> , 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	13
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975)	21
<i>Walker v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Xin Liu v. Amway Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2003)	12

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 18(a)(1)(b)	14
15 U.S.C. § 15	14
§ 1681u(i)(3)	14
§ 2805(d)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2520(b)(2)	14
§ 3571	6
29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	24
§ 1132	10
§ 2617(a)(1)(A)	11
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1319	6
§ 1321	6, 7
§ 1365(e)	7
39 U.S.C. § 3018(g)(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1)	14
§ 3613(c)(1)	14
§§ 6901-6992k	15
§§ 7401-7671q	15
§ 9607(c)(3)	14

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Richard W. Murphy, <i>Punitive Damages, Explanatory Verdicts, and the Hard Look</i> , 76 Wash. L. Rev. 995 (2001)	18
